In compliance with the Agreement, Smith remitted to IIG payment in full for IIG's services

and expenses, pursuant to IIG's periodic requests for payment (Smith Aff., 111, Ex. 4 [Wire

Transfers]).2
Between April 2016 and January 2019, IIG requested - and Smith paid - in excess

of Eight Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,800,000) for the Investigation (id).

B. IIG Convinces Smith that Additional Investigators Are Needed to Surveil Gold-Smith

Although IIG assured Smith and DeMarco that the Investigation was and would be

conducted covertly at all times (Smith Aff., ¶17), (DeMarco Aff., ¶ 8), Gold-Smith quickly became